

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VALERIE J. HAWKINS and
JANICE A. PATTERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY BANK OF RAYMORE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
JOHN M. DUGGAN
Counsel of Record
DUGGAN SHADWICK DOERR &
KURLBAUM LLC
11040 Oakmont St.
Overland Park, Kansas 66210
(913) 498-3536
(913) 498-3538 (facsimile)
jduggan@kc-dsdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Valerie J. Hawkins and
Janice A. Patterson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. CBR’s untenable definite-indefinite- article interpretive rule urging the Court to rewrite ECOA to mean “borrower- applicant” collapses under the weight CBR thrusts on it	5
1. Courts determining a statute’s mean- ing refuse to graft words onto a stat- ute’s text. CBR urges this Court to graft the word “borrower” onto ECOA’s “applicant” definition, rewrit- ing the text to say “borrower- applicant.”	5
2. Statutory words importing the singu- lar include and apply to multiple per- sons. ECOA uses “the applicant,” “applicants,” “an applicant,” “any ap- plicants,” and “each applicant” in the same subsections and sometimes even in the same sentence. ECOA’s broadly-defined “applicant” does not mean a single borrower-applicant.....	6
3. Congress made it “unlawful for any creditor to discriminate against any applicant, with respect to any aspect of a credit transaction.” Congress placed no limits on ECOA standing to a singular applicant	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. CBR’s construction by isolation ignores the context of “applies,” “directly,” and “credit.”	10
1. Isolating words from their surrounding context distorts a statute’s meaning. Yet, CBR urges isolating words and ignoring their context. CBR’s narrow reading overlooks that “directly” is modified by the phrase “for an extension, renewal, or continuation of credit,” turning a blind eye to the Wives’ position at each loan renewal	10
2. Primarily, absolutely, and unconditionally liable guarantors “appl[y] to a creditor directly” upon “renewal” or “continuation” of the guaranteed debt	11
3. ECOA’s own text must be used to interpret the statute. Under ECOA’s definition of “credit,” a guarantor-debtor is any “person who applies to a creditor directly.”	13
4. Construction by isolation of the word “apply” disregards that courts assume the ordinary meaning of the language accurately expresses legislative purpose. The ordinary definition of “apply” is not restricted to someone who requests something only for his or her own benefit	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. General words are not to be arbitrarily limited, but given their general meaning and effect. Literally construing isolated words can “strangle meaning.”.....	20
6. CBR’s urged holding does nothing to answer the second disjunctive under ECOA’s applicant definition where an applicant applies “indirectly by use of an existing credit plan for an amount exceeding a previously established credit limit.”.....	22
C. CBR’s urged holding limited to secondarily-labile guarantors is inapposite to the facts presented here and only unleashes a storm of litigation which will follow the uncertainty and unpredictability caused by such a holding.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419 (1959)	24
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	10
<i>F.T.C. v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 55 (1959).....	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. W. Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	1
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	15
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Ed. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	1, 6
<i>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atl. Mkt. Dev. Co.</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	14
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 68 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1933)	21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	21
<i>Palermo v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 343 (1959).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	20
<i>United States v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	5
<i>United States v. Eurodif S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. 305 (2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 144 (1932).....	1
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2011).....	4, 5, 17
<i>United States v. S. Half of Lot 7 & Lot 8, Block 14, Kountze’s 3rd Addition to City of Omaha</i> , 910 F.2d 488 (8th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004)	5
<i>Utah Junk Co. v. Porter</i> , 328 U.S. 39 (1946)	21

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	7
15 U.S.C. § 1691	1, 2, 7, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1691a	11, 12, 13, 14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2201	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 202.2	25
12 C.F.R. § 202.7	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Joseph M. Perrillo, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 3.14 (rev. ed. 1993)	18
38A C.J.S. <i>Guaranty</i> § 26 (2006).....	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	14
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1965).....	14
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY (1971).....	16
